Leased computer equipment  — — — — — — —

 Other property, plant and equipment  (25.3) (1.7) 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.7 (25.4)

 Other leased PP&E  (0.2) — — 0.1 0.0 — (0.0)

Total depreciation (286.4) (19.1) 2.9 0.8 0.2 9.4 (292.2)

 Land  (2.3) (0.0) — — 0.0 — (2.3)

 Buildings  (0.6) — — — — — (0.6)

 Equipment, tools & technical installations  (2.1) — — 0.0 — — (2.1)

 Other property, plant and equipment  (0.1) — — — — — (0.1)

Total provisions (5.0) (0.0) — 0.0 0.0 — (5.0)

Net book value 151.9 4.6 (0.5) (0.1) (0.2) (5.1) 150.8

87 Financial report

The Group pursued a sustained capital expenditure policy
(€30 million) mainly aimed at strengthening its market position-
ing, particularly in North America.

1  Including movements in intangible assets pertaining to the Abraservice businesses until October 31, 2019

Changes in consolidation scope are due to the derecognition of
Abraservice company assets.

Assets covered by finance leases and capitalized in 2018 under
former IAS 17 were reclassified under right-of-use assets follow-
ing the application of IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019 (§ 2.4.4).

€m 31.12.18 Increase  1  Decrease 1
Reclassifica-

tion
Translation
differences

Changes in
consolidation

scope 31.12.19

 Land  26.2 — — — 0.1 (1.4) 25.0

 Leased land  3.7 — — (3.7) — —

 Buildings  138.4 2.7 (0.0) 1.3 0.3 (10.3) 132.3

 Leased buildings  10.4 — — (10.4) — —

 Equipment, tools & technical installations  191.3 9.3 (2.8) 6.0 0.5 (11.7) 192.6

 Leased equipment, tools & technical installations  18.0 — — (18.0) — — —

 Transport equipment  11.9 0.9 (0.7) 0.1 0.1 (0.8) 11.4

 Leased transport equipment  0.9 — — (0.9) — — —

 Computer equipment  8.0 0.3 (0.2) (0.1) 0.0 (0.3) 7.8

 Leased computer equipment  — — — — — — —

 Other property, plant and equipment  32.4 1.9 (0.7) 0.2 0.0 (1.7) 32.1

 Other leased PP&E  0.1 — — (0.1) — — —

 Property, plant and equipment in progress  5.7 13.0 — (1.1) (0.0) — 17.6

 Advance payments   1.0 1.5 — (1.0) 0.0 (0.0) 1.5

Total gross value 448.0 29.5 (4.4) (27.7) 1.0 (26.1) 420.3

 Buildings  (81.0) (5.0) 0.0 0.1 (0.1) 5.6 (80.3)

 Leased buildings   (5.5) — — 5.5 — — —

 Equipment, tools & technical installations  (155.5) (7.4) 2.7 (4.1) (0.4) 8.2 (156.5)

 Leased equipment, tools & technical installations  (8.9) — — 8.9 — — —

 Transport equipment  (9.1) (0.9) 0.7 (0.1) (0.0) 0.5 (9.0)

 Leased transport equipment  (0.3) — — 0.3 — — —

 Computer equipment  (6.6) (0.5) 0.2 0.1 (0.0) 0.3 (6.6)

 Leased computer equipment  — — — — — — —

 Other property, plant and equipment  (25.4) (1.5) 0.6 0.0 (0.0) 1.1 (25.2)

 Other leased PP&E  (0.0) — — 0.0 — — —

Total depreciation (292.2) (15.3) 4.2 10.8 (0.6) 15.7 (277.4)

 Land  (2.3) (0.0) — — (0.0) — (2.3)

 Buildings  (0.6) — — — — — (0.6)

 Equipment, tools & technical installations  (2.1) (0.0) — — — 0.0 (2.1)

 Other property, plant and equipment  (0.1) — — — — — (0.1)

Total provisions (5.0) (0.0) — — (0.0) 0.0 (5.0)

Net book value 150.8 14.2 (0.2) (16.9) 0.4 (10.4) 137.8

88 Financial report

2.4.4	 Right-of-use assets – Lease liabilities

Balance sheet changes following application of IFRS 16 are as follows:

 €m  31.12.18 Increase Decrease
Reclassifi-

cation

Impact of
first-time

application

Lease
remeasure-

ment
Translation
differences

Changes in
consolida-
tion scope 31.12.19

Right-of-use assets - Land — 0.0 — 3.7 2.5 0.7 — — 6.9

Right-of-use assets - Buildings — 3.0 (0.1) 10.4 70.9 3.9 0.0 (2.7) 85.5

Right-of-use assets – Equipment, tools & technical installations — 2.0 (0.0) 12.4 2.0 (0.2) 0.1 (2.1) 14.3

Right-of-use assets – Transport equipment — 1.9 (0.1) 0.8 3.6 (0.2) 0.0 (0.3) 5.8

Right-of-use assets - Computer equipment — 0.1 (0.0) — 0.2 0.0 — — 0.3

Right-of-use assets – Other property, plant and equipment — 0.3 — 0.1 0.5 (0.1) 0.0 (0.0) 0.7

Total gross value — 7.3 (0.3) 27.5 79.7 4.2 0.2 (5.1) 113.5

Right-of-use assets - Land — (0.3) — — — — — — (0.3)

Right-of-use assets - Buildings — (14.5) 0.1 (5.5) — — (0.0) 0.6 (19.3)

Right-of-use assets – Equipment, tools & technical installations — (2.5) 0.0 (4.8) — — (0.1) 0.5 (6.8)

Right-of-use assets – Transport equipment — (2.0) 0.1 (0.2) — — (0.0) 0.1 (2.0)

Right-of-use assets - Computer equipment — (0.1) 0.0 — — — — — (0.1)

Right-of-use assets – Other property, plant and equipment — (0.2) — (0.0) — — (0.0) 0.0 (0.2)

Total depreciation — (19.5) 0.3 (10.5) — — (0.1) 1.2 (28.6)

Net book value — (12.2) (0.0) 17.0 79.7 4.2 0.1 (3.9) 84.9

€m 31.12.2018 Increase Decrease
Reclassifi-

cation

Impact of
first-time

application
Translation
differences

Changes in
consolida-
tion scope 31.12.19

Sub-lease receivables - Land — — — — — — — —

Sub-lease receivables - Buildings — — (0.7) — 4.5 — — 3.8

Gross value — — (0.7) — 4.5 — — 3.8

€m  31.12.18

  Reclas-
sification

under lease
liabilities  Increase Decrease

 Reclas-
sification
between

short and
long-term

portions

Impact of
first-time

application

Lease
remeasure-
ment under

IFRS 16
Translation
differences

Changes in
consolida-
tion scope 31.12.19